
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors Andy Paraskos (Chair), Bryn Griffiths (Vice-
Chair), Val Arnold, Margaret Atkinson, Caroline Goodrick, 
Mike Jordan, Richard Musgrave, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter, 
Annabel Wilkinson and Vacancy. 

Date: Monday, 7th March 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed again in May 2022.    
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 2 March 2022. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

4.   Workforce Update (Pages 9 - 22) 
 Purpose of Report – To update Scrutiny Members on the County Councils changing 

workforce, presents key workforce data, outlines key areas of work and progress in year, 
and sets out key priorities for the year ahead. 
 

5.   Corporate Volunteering Project Update (Pages 23 - 26) 
 Purpose of Report – To provide Scrutiny Members with an update on the Corporate 

Volunteering Project and outline continued progress made to date.  
 

6.   Council Plan Update  
 Purpose – To provide a verbal update on the refreshed Council Plan for 2022-23 

 
7.   Draft Work Programme 2022/23 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 Purpose – To consider, amend and adopt the committee’s draft work programme for the 

coming municipal year.  
 

8.   Private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 
 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
25 February 2022 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos in the Chair. plus County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, 
Margaret Atkinson, Richard Musgrave, Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter 
and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: County Councillors Carl Les and Gareth Dadd. 
 
Officers present: Melanie Carr, Ray Busby, Gary Fielding, Vicki Dixon, Jon Holden, Deborah 

Hugill, Karen Iveson, Robert Ling, Odette Robson, Alaina Kitching and Simon 
Moss. 

 
Other Attendees:Lindsey Butterfield, Temporary Assistant Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Val Arnold, Caroline Goodrick and Mike Jordan 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 

 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

2 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

3 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

4 Bi-annual Community Safety Update 
 
Lindsey Butterfield, Temporary Assistant Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police attended 
the meeting as the new Chair of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) alongside Odette 
Robson, Head of Safer Communities.   
 
Lindsey Butterfield provided an overview of the new chairing arrangements, the work of the 
CSP during the last six months, and the delivery of its Plan. She went on to summarise the 
Partnership’s role and the agreed priority areas for delivery, as detailed in the report.  She 
also confirmed that the Partnership’s five priorities were due to be reviewed and a new 
strategy created, which would be published after the new Police Fire & Crime 
Commissioner had published their new strategy in 2022.  She also suggested that future 
reports be themed based on those new priorities. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The report considered, focussed on the impact of the pandemic on domestic abuse victims, 
and the opportunities and challenges arising from the Domestic Abuse Act. Lindsey 
Butterfield confirmed that during the first lockdown, a national helpline had been introduced 
and since then the CSP had introduced its own helpline, which had been advertised locally.  
It was noted that a ‘live chat’ facility had been widely used by both victims and perpetrators.  
 
In regard to safe accommodation, it was confirmed that historically these had predominantly 
been situated along the east coast, but others facilities were now becoming available.  It 
was confired that work had been undertaken with IDAS to assess the different types of 
accommodation for all types of victims, including refuge accommodation and dispersed 
accommodation.  An assessment had also been made on how best to support those who 
wanted to remain in their own homes. 
 
Lindsey Butterfield went on to confirm that: 

 Work was on track to publish a full Safe Accommodation Strategy by 5 January 2022 

 There was also a holistic Domestic Abuse Strategy that was due to be renewed in 2022, 
which included an holistic approach for supporting children 
 

Scrutiny Members thanked Lindsey Butterfield for her attendance at the meeting, and it was  
 
Resolved – To note the report and receive a 6-monthly update.  
 
 

5 Update on Council Plan Refresh 
 
Considered – An update on what was being considered as part of the 2021 – 2025 Council 
Plan refresh. 

 
Simon Moss, Strategy & Performance Team Leader introduced the report confirming that 
this year; due to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), only a light refresh had been 
required. 
 
It was noted that Plan now included an overview of what had been achieved in the last year 
e.g. the Rural Commission, strengthening Climate Change and Equality objectives, and the 
support given during the pandemic and the recovery period. 
 
Members noted a number of sections had been updated, as detailed within the table at 
paragraph 6 of the report, and that the draft Plan was scheduled to be ready for circulation 
by mid December 2021. 
 
Members recognised the structure needed to be right for 2023 when the new Unitary 
Council took over, to support rural communities. 
 
County Councillor Richard Musgrave drew attention to the intention to deliver a modern 
integrated transport network and queried when the current Transport Plan was due to be 
reviewed. 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos requested a further updates on the Council Plan be 
added to the agenda for each future meeting and it was agreed that initially an update 
would be provided for the next Committee meeting in March 2022, at which time a decision 
would be taken as to whether further updates were required. 
 
It was also agreed that an LGR update be provided for a future meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

6 Bi-annual Property Services Performance Update 
 
Members received a presentation on Property Services Performance and John Holden, 
Head of Property Services provided an overview of the key issues, which included: 

 The net savings made to date of £900K with additional savings expected to be achieved 
through further rationalisation, increased efficiencies and development of trading 
activities; 

 Property disposals and development of the headquarters site; 

 Post Covid working arrangements and changes to service delivery models; 

 The pressures in the delivery of carbon reduction measures; 

 An overview of the projects delivered through the capital programme; 

 An overview of the maintenance backlog in schools, and improvements in the traded 
offer to schools; 

 
In response to a query from County Councillor Bryn Griffiths, it was confirmed that generally 
air source heat pumps were considered a better solution than ground source head pumps, 
but that all options were considered based on individual sites.  
 
Members noted work was underway to consider how best to accommodate an increased 
number of Members (90) within the Council Chamber. They also noted that as a result of 
LGR the new Unitary Council’s property portfolio would increase with the inclusion of the 
current Districts building which was likely bring forward a range of issues.  It was confirmed 
that a property workstream had been included in the LGR programme. 
 
Resolved – that the Property Services update be noted 
 
 

7 Annual Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal 
 
Considered – A presentation on the use of the customer portal and the ongoing work to 
encourage a channel shift to online services. 
 
Robert Ling, Assistant Director Technology & Change provided a detailed presentation on 
the Customer Portal, providing up to date statistics on the numbers of customers now using 
the County Council’s online services.  He also provided information on the methods used to 
support and encourage that channel shift and the ongoing work to identify reasons why 
some residents were still choosing to contact Customer Services by telephone.  In 
particular, he highlighted: 

 A 10% increase on last year in the number of website visits across the range of County 
Council services, driven by the pandemic.  It was expected the figure would drop over 
the coming year; 

 An increase in social media contact again driven by Covid, and the benefits derived; 

 Increased Customer Portal uptake and usage, with a focus on those areas requiring 
further work e.g. bus passes, death appointments and financial assessments; 

 The overall increase in digital demand;  

 The increase in requests for services and changes to service deliver, as a result of 
Covid, e.g. social care demand;  

 Customer Service Centre frontline and social care response and handling times, and 
the introduction of a professional line; 

 Work to improve the customer experience, with each service having two or more 
access channels and improved accessibility support; 

 The results from the annual survey of the County Council’s accessibility – it was noted 
that significant strides had been made in the more difficult areas, but there was still a 
problem around the first level of access due to the use of pdfs; Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Work to address the issues around hidden disabilities preventing some users from 
using the County Council’s online services; 

 Update on CSC Live Services e.g. dropped kerbs; 

 An increase in the use of the County Council’s automated services, with better credit 
control driving more online payments; 

 The ongoing work to consider other services that could be taken online with a focus in 
the coming year on Children’s and Adult Services; 

 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos suggested a further push on Parish Councils to reinforce 
the use of their portal to register salt bin street lights etc 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock highlighted the importance of maintaining a good 
standard of telephone services, and it was confirmed that it was regularly being tested to 
ensure it was working appropriately and efficiently. 
   
Resolved – That the update be noted and a further update be provided in 12 months 
 
 

8 Progress Update on Equality Objectives 2021- 2025 
 
Considered – A report updating Members on equality work in the County Council, including 
progress on Equality objectives agreed for the period 2021 – 2025, introduced by Deb   
Hugill   (Senior   Strategy  and   Performance  Officer,   Policy   Partnerships and 
Communities (CSD). 
  
Deb Hugill confirmed the Equality objectives had been refreshed and approved in June 
2021, and embedded into the refreshed Council Plan.  It was noted that the County 
Council’s equality and diversity inclusion policy statement had also recently been 
refreshed after a public and staff consultation, and that work was ongoing to embed 
that statement across the Council.   
 
Deb Hugill went on to highlight the progress to date made against each of the new 
objectives, as detailed in section 3 of the report. 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos queried how the Council was myth busting about 
the Covid vaccine and it was confirmed that consistent information was being 
provided in conjunction with other appropriate agencies, with every effort being 
made to target those groups less inclined to take up the vaccine, through a range of 
routes. 
 
In regard to the Romany and gypsy communities, it was noted that during the 
pandemic work had been undertaken to improve engagement and the intention was 
to maintain and build on those engagement levels.  Members expressed an interest 
in receiving a more detailed report on that work. 
 
In regard to the new anti-racist practice group set up in HAS, it was confirmed the 
group would take a pro-active focussed approach to anti-racism rather than 
focussing on issues that have found, with the intention of empowering people to 
take a stand against inappropriate attitudes wherever possible.  
 
Resolved – That the update report be noted. 
 
 

9 Alternative Investments - Year 4 Review 
 
Considered - An update on progress with the delivery of the County Council’s alternative 
investment framework introduced by Karen Iveson, Assistant Director for Strategic Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Resources  
 
The report provided background to the introduction of the framework in 2017 and an update 
on activity during its fourth year of implementation against the backdrop of the pandemic. 
 
The report highlighted the categories under which opportunities for investment
[...]
n was in 
part due to the pandemic.  In response, County Councillor Gareth Dadd confirmed that 
whilst the Authority was not currently achieving the level of profit originally expected on 
Harrogate Baths, it was still delivering a higher level of profit than the funding would have 
made had it stayed in the bank.  
  
Resolved – That the progress to date be noted. 
 
 

10 Work Programme 2020/21 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2021-22 taking into 
account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments 
taking place across the county. 
 
County Councillor Richard Musgrave requested an update on Welcome to Yorkshire, and it 
was suggested that the Economic Environment & Transport Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to consider looking at the Local Transport Plan. Page 7



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Finally it was agreed that a future item of business be added to the Work programme to 
provide a more detailed overview of the Equality Objective 4: Improving health and 
educational outcomes amongst Gypsy, Roma, Traveller (GRT) communities in the county. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be amended to include the additional items 
identified. 
 
 
The public meeting concluded at 12:18pm 
 
 

11 Brierley Group Update 
 
This item was considered in private session and is therefore not included in the public 
Minutes. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm. 

Page 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE AND PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7th March 2022 

WORKFORCE UPDATE 
 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1     This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the County Councils changing 
workforce, presents key workforce data, outlines key areas of work and progress in year, 
and sets out key priorities for the year ahead.  

 

 

2.0 Responding to and Supporting our Workfo
[...]
 following items will be considered at every meeting; 

 An overview report covering the work of all the subgroups. This report will provide a 
summary of work across all subgroups in the previous two months and highlight areas 
of both challenge and interest. 

 A deep dive into one of the subgroup areas.  

 Any queries or points of interest requested for consideration by any members. 

 Feedback on any staff issues identified by or flagged to members at a local level.  

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1  It has been another demanding and unusual year dominated by continuing to respond to 

Covid, service pressures and preparing for local government changes. A hybrid working 
model which can be adapted to individual and service needs has been developed in 
preparation for a return to workbases. The council has continued to innovate and adapt to 
attract and retain in a difficult recruitment market. Additional support was put in place in 
recognition of the ongoing pressures, particularly in adult social care. Staff feedback 
confirms that employees’ appreciate how the Council has dealt with the pressures of the 
last 2 years, at both a corporate and team level.  A strong start has been made on the work 
agenda for LGR, already establishing effective working groups with District and trade union 
colleagues. The focus continues on excellent communication and engagement to support 
the workforce to remain resilient through a continuing period of change.  

 
 
Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support) 
 
22 February 2022 

Page 22



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Corporate Volunteer Project Update 

Monday 7th March 2022 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on the Corporate Volunteering Project and outline 

continued progress made to date. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 An overview on the Corporate Volunteer Project was provided at the Corporat
[...]
tors and a Project Brief has been developed for this approach and is currently with 
Technology and Change (T&C) for development and implementation. This is one of the 
objectives of the project that will release the greatest efficiencies and benefits for volunteers 
themselves. Whilst we will progress with volunteers digital journey we know and will 
provision for those volunteers who prefer alternative approaches.  
 

3.6  Volunteer Celebration events 
During 2021 we worked in partnership with Community Service Organisations to organise 
and deliver some locally hosted Volunteer Celebration events, to thank all volunteers from 
all sectors (Not exclusively NYCC volunteers). Unfortunately the changing Covid 
restrictions mean some of these events were postponed or cancelled, however 
representatives from NYCC volunteers were invited to those that progressed. (See section 
4.2 for future celebration events). 
 

3.7 Sustainability  
Recognising the ongoing value of volunteers the programme and support continues into the 
future and will help with the transition to the new council. 
 

4.0 Future Focus 
 
4.1 The key focus for the Corporate Volunteering Project over the next 12 – 18 months is Local 

Government Reorganisation (LGR) and ensuring that volunteer services currently engaged 
by one of the District, Borough or the County Council are identified and brought into a 
consistent Volunteer approach in the new North Yorkshire Council. 

 
 To date we have identified which Councils currently engage volunteers and are currently 

working with their services to identify the number of volunteers and approach for recruiting, 
training, coordinating and supporting them. 

 
 All policies and procedures relating to volunteers will be reviewed and it will be proposed 

that all volunteers in the new Council are brought in line with the same Volunteer Policy to 
ensure the same consistent approach. 

 
4.2 Volunteers Week 
 
 We will raise the profile of NYCC Volunteers during Volunteers Week 2022 to ensure out 

volunteers and recognised and thanked for their contributions. This is likely to include press 
pieces, social media and some events to get volunteers together to say thank you. 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1 Scrutiny Members are asked to note the Volunteer Project progress. 
 
 
Keeley Metcalfe 
Senior HR Advisor 
 
23 February 2022 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

   

Corporate & Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee Remit   

Scope   

• The Council’s corporate organisation and structure, resource allocation, asset management, procurement policy, people strategy, 

equality and diversity, performance management, communication and access to services.   

• Partnership working, community development, community engagement, community strategies and community safety.   

• This Committee is the Crime & Disorder Committee for the purposes of Part 3 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.   
   
Agenda Briefings (Attended by Group Spokespersons only) - will be held at 9.30am on the day of the committee meeting 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

2022-2023 Draft Work Programme    

 

Committee Meeting – 7 March 2022 @ 10:30am  

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

Corporate Volunteering Project   Update on Corporate Volunteering Project – Keeley Metcalfe, Senior HR Advisor   

Council Plan  A verbal update on the final amendments to the Council Plan for 2022-23 

Draft Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 11 April 2022 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of work programme  

Committee Meeting - 6 June 2022 @ 10:30am  

North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee 
Settlement Programme   

Annual Programme Update – Jonathan Spencer, Refugee Resettlement Project Manager   

Community Safety   
[...]
ting – 5 December 2022 @ 10:30am  

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Chair of CSP 

Brierley Group Update Vicki Dixon, AD Strategic Resources (BES & CS) 

Investment Strategy    
Update on NYCC’s Investment  Strategy & its Investments – Karen Iveson, AD Strategic 
Resources   

Council Plan Development   
Progress update on implementation of Council Plan Priorities – Simon Moss, Strategy & 
Performance Team Leader 

Customer Access   Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal  - Robert Ling, AD Technology & Change   

NYCC Property Services   Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services  

Equality and Diversity   
Overview of progress with achieving the Council’s new Equality and Diversity objectives – Deb 
Hugill, Senior Strategy & Performance Officer   

Work Programme 2021/22  Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 16 January 2023 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year   

Committee Meeting – 6 March 2023 @ 10:30am  

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

Insurance   
Two-yearly update on Insurance Claims, Risk Exposure & Management – Fiona Sowerby, Head 
of Insurance & Risk Management   

Draft Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021
	4 Workforce Update
	5 Corporate Volunteering Project Update
	7 Draft Work Programme 2022/23
	8 Private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 7th March 2022 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
Present: County Councillor Andy Paraskos in the Chair. Plus County Councillors Val Arnold, 

Margaret Atkinson, Mike Jordan, Yvonne Peacock, Matt Scott, Cliff Trotter and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 

 
In attendance: County Councillor David Chance. 
 
Officers present: Justine Brooksbank, Keeley Metcalfe, Adele Wilson Hope, Alaina Kitching, 

Simon Moss and Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies:  County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Caroline Goodrick, Richard Musgrave and 

Tony Randerson 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
178 Public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 

 
Resolved – 
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read, and confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

179 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
There were declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

180 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

181 Workforce Update 
 
Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive for Business Support, provided an overview 
of the detailed report presented, and highlighted the following: 
 

 A year dominated by Covid - bereavement, long Covid, impact of mental health, 
pressures of HAS etc; 

 Not much change in key workforce data, just a slight reduction in staff numbers; 

 An under reporting of ethnicity;  

 An increase in staff sickness absence from 6.5 days last year to 8 days this year, 
which was still low in comparison to other Local Authorities and employers; 

 The health and wellbeing support given to employees as detailed in paragraph 4.5 of 
the report; 

 An increase in staff turnover (historically around 11% but currently around 16%) – the 
authority was struggling with retention and recruitment, with some pressure in technical 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

roles and a doubling of the spend on agency staff; 

 The range of communications channels in use for providing support and information to 
staff; 

 Change in Government guidance regarding self-isolation and public sector guidance 
for employees was expected to change at the end of March 2022; 

 The 4th year of the Apprenticeship levy scheme as detailed in paragraphs 5.16 – 5.20 
of the report; 

 The high retention levels from graduates, and the additional graduates recruited to 
support the ongoing work on the Local Government Review; 

 Good progress was being made regard to improving diversity, equality and inclusion, 
with expanding employee networks becoming more vocal; 

 The staff survey had highlighted a number of key points with a good response rate and 
an increase in the level of staff satisfaction.  There had also been lessons learnt from 
the online engagement process, and work was ongoing to address the recorded lack of 
confidence in going back to working in the office, which had been attributed to 
concerns around Covid; 

 A new corporate framework approach had been agreed regarding new hybrid ways of 
working and when face to face was required; 

 
County Councillor Annabel Wilkinson suggested the more open conversations being had 
around mental health and wellbeing was likely to be a factor in the increased recording of 
long-term absences attributed to that reason. 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock queried whether there were problems with teacher 
training and it was confirmed there was a reducing school workforce as a result of 
increased academisation. 
 
Justine Brooksbank drew Members’ attention to section 5 of the report on recruitment and 
the in particular the Authority’s involvement in the Government’s Kickstart  Scheme.  She 
confirmed that unemployment for young people in North Yorkshire was at 4% whereas 
nationally it was 6%, and highlighted the Authority’s role, acting as a broker for employers 
across the County and confirmed that more employer participation was needed.  It was 
noted that traineeships had been less successful as a result of not having the right type of 
roles available. 
 
Members acknowledged the massive recruitment challenge nationally in the care market 
and noted that the HUB supported the wider care sector not just the Authority.  They were 
disappointed to note that whilst the recruitment campaign undertaken by the Authority had 
been successful, it had only resulted in the recruitment of 200 care staff. 
  
Finally, Justine Brooksbank provided an overview of the ongoing work being undertaken 
as part of the LGR HR Workstream.  She highlighted the new combined team in place with 
District and Borough Council colleagues and the shared website for vacancies.  She also 
noted the face to face sessions that would take place from June 2022 with all district and 
borough council staff regarding TUPE.  The intention of those sessions being to reassure 
staff and ensure retention. 
 
Members thanked Justine Brooksbank for her detailed report and requested that she pass 
on the Committee’s thanks to all staff.  
 

Resolved – That: 

 The Update be noted 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 

 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

182 Corporate Volunteering Project Update 
 
Adele Wilson-Hope introduced the report and provided an overview of the progress with 
the Volunteer Programme project, which had been significantly impacted by Covid. 
 
Attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 3.2 of the report which provided details on 
volunteering levels 
 
Members noted both the recently undertaken volunteers’ survey and the positive feedback 
received, and the introduction of an online application form.  They also acknowledged that 
a key part of being a volunteer was receiving recognition for their efforts. 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock noted the closures of some local libraries, and it as 
confirmed that NYCC Libraries were about to commence a volunteer recruitment drive. 
 
Members noted the key focus for the Corporate Volunteering Project over the next 12-18 
months would be Local Government Reorganisation (LGR).  Keeley Metcalfe, NYCC’s 
Talent Acquisition Manager, confirmed that Scarborough Borough Council and one of the 
District Councils already had a structured volunteer programme, whilst others took a more 
ad-hoc approach.  It was also noted that volunteer services currently engaged by one of 
the Districts, Borough and County Council would be brought into a consistent Volunteer 
approach in the new North Yorkshire Council.  Officers confirmed the next update would 
provide a more overview of the ongoing work to unify that approach. 
 
Members thanks officers for their update and it was  
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 

183 Council Plan Update 
 
Simon Moss, NYCC’s Strategy and Performance Team Leader provided a verbal update 
on the ongoing work to refresh the Council Plan, as a follow up to the written report 
provided at the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
Alaina Kitching, Strategy & Performance Officer provided an overview of the main 
changes i.e. the addition of a Local Government Review ambition with associated 
priorities, the new additional outcome for the ‘Leading for North Yorkshire’ ambition and 
the new priorities for the ‘Every adult has a longer, healthier and independent life’ 
ambition. 
 
County Councillor Yvonne Peacock was pleased to note the introduction of a Rural 
Taskforce which would be leading on the implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the Rural Commission findings 
 
County Councillor Andy Paraskos raised the issue of improving east to west connectivity 
and suggested that other options aside from the M62 needed consideration.  In response 
officers confirmed that large funding schemes would be required for the delivery of other 
options and that the Authority worked hard to ensure access to additional funding as and 
when it became available.   
 
Members thanks officers for their verbal update, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

184 Draft Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft Work Programme for the coming municipal 
year 2022-23 as presented in the report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer.  
 
Taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other 
developments taking place across the county, Members 
 
Resolved – That the draft work programme for 2022-23 be noted. 
 
 

185 Private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the private Minute of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.01 pm. 


